Finance expense Finance expense has increased significantly as a result of the interest cost on lease liabilities. Interest cover
has therefore reduced.

Taxation Taxation has changed in line with the changes in profit before tax.
Net debt Net debt has increased very significantly as lease liabilities are recorded within current and non-current

liabilities. Gearing ratios have therefore increased. The reconciliation of net debt includes more non-cash
items as new leases are entered into.

Return on capital
employed

The return on capital employed has reduced as a result of the changes to operating profit and non-current
assets.

Cash flow statement There is no overall impact on cash flow, but classifications of cash flows have changed, as set out above.

28

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the 24 weeks ended 29 February 2020

10. Significant accounting policies (continued)
The changes set out below to the group’s assets and liabilities were recorded at the transition date of 15 September 2019 in the
2020 financial year and were charged against opening equity in this 2020 interim report.

As reported 14
September

2019
£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

15 September
2019

£m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,769 (20) 5,749

Right-of-use assets - 3,204 3,204

Deferred tax assets 160 41 201

Other non-current assets 2,235 - 2,235

Total non-current assets 8,164 3,225 11,389

Current assets

Other current assets 5,596 3 5,599

Total current assets 5,596 3 5,599

Total assets 13,760 3,228 16,988

Liabilities

Lease liabilities - (3,678) (3,678)

Loans and overdrafts (588) 14 (574)

Provisions (118) 10 (108)

Deferred tax liabilities (261) - (261)

Other liabilities (3,243) 276 (2,967)

Total liabilities (4,210) (3,378) (7,588)

Net assets 9,550 (150) 9,400

Equity

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders 9,452 (149) 9,303

Non-controlling interests 98 (1) 97

Total equity 9,550 (150) 9,400

29

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the 24 weeks ended 29 February 2020

10. Significant accounting policies (continued)
The 2019 results have been provided on an IFRS 16 pro forma basis in addition to the results previously reported under IAS 17 in
order to provide a better understanding of comparison between the 2020 results and the 2019 results. These IFRS 16 pro forma
figures have been prepared using the same data and assumptions as those used for the transition adjustment.

 Continuing operations

52 weeks
ended

14 September
2019

(IAS 17)
£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

52 weeks
ended

14 September
2019

(IFRS 16 pro
forma basis)

£m

 Operating profit  1,282 61 1,343

 Adjusted operating profit  1,421 61 1,482

 Profits less losses on disposal of non-current assets  4 - 4

 Amortisation of non-operating intangibles  (47) - (47)

 Acquired inventory fair value adjustments  (15) - (15)

 Transaction costs  (2) - (2)

 Exceptional items  (79) - (79)

 Profits less losses on sale and closure of businesses  (94) - (94)

 Profit before interest  1,188 61 1,249

 Finance income  15 - 15

 Finance expense  (42) (82) (124)

 Other financial income  12 - 12

 Profit before taxation  1,173 (21) 1,152

 Adjusted profit before taxation  1,406 (21) 1,385

 Profits less losses on disposal of non-current assets  4 - 4

 Amortisation of non-operating intangibles  (47) - (47)

 Acquired inventory fair value adjustments  (15) - (15)

 Transaction costs  (2) - (2)

 Exceptional items  (79) - (79)

 Profits less losses on sale and closure of businesses  (94) - (94)

 Taxation  (277) 4 (273)

 Profit for the period  896 (17) 879

 Attributable to

 Equity shareholders  878 (17) 861

 Non-controlling interests  18 - 18

 Profit for the period  896 (17) 879

 Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence)  111.1 (2.1) 109.0

 Adjusted earnings per ordinary share (pence)  137.5 (2.1) 135.4

IFRS 16 has the most significant impact on the Retail segment given the significant number of store leases to which Primark is a
party. The changes in other liabilities mainly relate to the elimination of lease incentives received from the landlords of stores in the
Retail segment.

30

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the 24 weeks ended 29 February 2020

10. Significant accounting policies (continued)
Disclosures on transition
The following table reconciles the operating lease commitments as at 14 September 2019 disclosed in the group’s 2019 Annual